

No. 22-138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

COLORADO,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Colorado Court of Appeals, Division II**

**BRIEF OF LEGAL MOMENTUM,
THE NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM LAW
INSTITUTE, AEQUITAS, AND COMPANION
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA
Counsel of Record
COMPLEX APPELLATE
LITIGATION GROUP LLP
620 Newport Center Drive
Suite 1100
Newport Beach, CA 92660
(949) 991-1900
mc.sungaila@calg.com

JENNIFER M. BECKER
LYNN HECHT SCHAFRAN
LEGAL MOMENTUM
32 Broadway
Suite 1801
New York, NY 10004
(212) 925-6635
jbecker@legalmomentum.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Court’s “True Threat” Decisions Acknowledge the Societal Value of Preventing Violence and Fear of Violence. This Is Precisely the Type of Harm Stalking Laws Seek to Prevent.....	6
II. Imposing a Specific Intent Requirement Would Undermine the Protection Provided by Stalking Laws and Reduce the Availability of Civil Protection Orders.....	11
III. If This Court Still Adopts an Intent Requirement, It Should Set the Constitutional Floor at Recklessness.....	13
IV. Alternatively, This Court Should Dismiss the Case as Improvidently Granted.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 267 (2013).....	14
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	6
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 725 (2015).....	13
<i>Gilbert v. State</i> , 765 P.2d 1208 (Okla. Crim. App. 1988)	10
<i>Hernandez v. Ashcroft</i> , 345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 143 S. Ct. 543 (2023).....	15, 16
<i>People v. Borrelli</i> , 91 Cal. Rptr. 2d 851 (Ct. App. 2000)	10
<i>Pugliese v. Superior Ct.</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 3d 681 (Ct. App. 2007)	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Haischer</i> , 780 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	6
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	6
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 4, 10, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AEquitas et al., <i>Stalking Statutes in Review</i> (2022), https://sparc.broncotime.info/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/Stalking-Statutes-in-Review.pdf	9
Am. Bar Ass’n & Nat’l Inst. of Just., <i>Legal Interventions in Family Violence: Research Findings and Policy Implications</i> (1998)	12
Marley N. Brison, <i>Elonis v. United States: The Need for a Recklessness Standard in True Threats Jurisprudence</i> , 78 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 493 (2017)	13
Kenneth S. Cannaday, <i>Constitutional Law—Torts—Defamation and the First Amendment: The Elements and Application of the Reckless-Disregard Test</i> , 50 N.C. L. Rev. 390 (1972), http://scholarship.law.unc.edu/nclr/vol50/iss2/9	14
<i>Dox</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/doxing (last visited Mar. 30, 2023).....	7
Lynn Greenky, <i>His Words Were So Terrifying the Supreme Court Got Involved</i> , Daily Beast (Mar. 18, 2023), https://www.thedailybeast.com/billy-raymond-countermeasures-words-were-so-terrifying-the-supreme-court-got-involved	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Adele Harrell & Barbara E. Smith, <i>Effects of Restraining Orders on Domestic Violence Victims,</i> in <i>Do Arrests and Restraining Orders Work?</i> (Eve S. Buzawa & Carl G. Buzawa eds., 1996)	12
David V. James et al., <i>Stalking and Serious Violence</i> , 31 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L. 432 (2003).....	8
Mindy B. Mechanic et al., <i>Mental Health Consequences of Intimate Partner Abuse: A Multidimensional Assessment of Four Different Forms of Abuse</i> , Nat'l Inst. of Health (2008) http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/ articles/PMC2967430/pdf/ nihms245802.pdf	9
J. Reid Meloy, <i>Stalking and Violence</i> , in <i>Stalking and Psychosexual Obsession: Psychological Perspectives for Prevention, Policing and Treatment</i> (Julian Boon & Lorraine Sheridan eds., 2002).....	8
Model Penal Code § 2.02	13, 14
Model Penal Code § 211.3	14
Nat'l Inst. of Just., U.S. Dep't of Just., <i>Civil Protection Orders: Victims' Views on Effectiveness</i> (Jan. 1998), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles/ fs000191.pdf	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Nat'l Network to End Domestic Violence Safety Net Project, <i>A Glimpse from the Field: How Abusers Are Misusing Technology</i> , https://www.techsafety.org/blog/2015/2/17/a-glimpse-from-the-field-how-abusers-are-misusing-technology (Feb. 17, 2015).....	8
Phillip J. Resnick, <i>Stalking Risk Assessment</i> , in <i>Stalking: Psychiatric Perspectives and Practical Approaches</i> (Debra A. Pinals ed., 2007).....	8
<i>Sextortion</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/sextortion (last visited Mar. 30, 2023).....	7
Stalking Prevention, Awareness, & Res. Ctr., <i>Prosecutor's Guide to Stalking</i> , https://www.stalkingawareness.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/01/SPA-19.005-Prosecutors-Guide-to-Stalking-00000002-revised.pdf (last visited Mar. 30, 2023).....	9, 11, 15
Evan Stark, <i>Coercive Control</i> , in <i>Violence Against Women: Current Theory and Practice in Domestic Abuse, Sexual Violence and Exploitation</i> (Nancy Lombard & Lesley McMillan eds., 2013).....	6, 7
Evan Stark, <i>Looking Beyond Domestic Violence: Policing Coercive Control</i> , 12 J. Police Crisis Negots. 199 (2012).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Evan Stark, <i>Re-Presenting Women Battering: From Battered Woman Syndrome to Coercive Control</i> , 58 Alb. L. Rev. 973 (1995)	10
Mary-Christine Sungaila, <i>And After All That Work!: The Dreaded U.S. Supreme Court “DIG,”</i> WLF Legal Pulse (Jan. 31, 2013), https://www.wlf.org/2013/01/31/wlf-legal-pulse/and-after-all-that-work-the-dreaded-u-s-supreme-court-dig/	16
Swat, Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/swatting (last visited Mar. 30, 2023).....	7
Amanda R. Witwer et al., Priority Crim. Just. Needs Initiative, RAND Corp., <i>Countering Technology-Facilitated Abuse: Criminal Justice Strategies for Combating Nonconsensual Pornography, Sextortion, Doxing, and Swatting</i> (2020)	7, 8, 9, 11
